Doc#. 2322255012 Fee: \$107.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 08/10/2023 08:17 AM Pg: 1 of 16

Illinois Anti-Predatory **Lending Database** Program

Certificate of Exemption



Report Mortuar e Fraud 844-768-1115

The property identified as:

PIN: 14-33-307-071-1027

Address:

Street:

1904 N. Sedgwick St.

Street line 2:

City: Chicago

ZIP Code: 60614

Lender: Douglas Wynne

Borrower: Stephen J. Phillips

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$862,500.00

State. 12 This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity or person.

> Chicago Title 23LS04076LP 2/2

Certificate number: 25C6AAA4-EC1B-48ED-9766-75DC72841800

Execution date: 7/28/2023

2322255012 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Mortgage and Security Agree of 18 is made as of July 28, 2023, between Stephen J. Phillips ("Mortgagor") with a mailing address of 1904 N. Sedgwick St., Chicago, Illinois 60614, and Douglas Wynne ("Lender") with a mailing address of 2101 S. Curpenter, Suite 3, Chicago, Illinois 60608.

Recitals

Whereas, Mortgagor is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of Eight Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$862,500.00), or so much thereof as may be now or hereafter disbursed to or for the benefit of Maker (as defined below), which indebtedness is evidenced by Maker's note dated of even date herewith and all modifications, substitutions, extensions, replacements and renewals thereof ("Note") providing for repayment of principal and interest and providing for a final payment of all sums due thereunder on August 1, 2028. The obligor on the Note is collectively referred to herein as "Maker".

The Grant

To Secure to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon, the payment of all charges provided herein and all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage; and the performance of the covenants and

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING, MAIL TO:

Michael T. O'Connor, Esq. Fuchs & Roselli, Ltd. 200 South Wacker Drive, Suite 600 Chicago, Illinois 60606 PROPERTY ADDRESS:

1904 N. Sedgwick St., Chicago, Illinois 60614

P.I.N.: 14-33-307-071-1027

agreements contained herein and in the Note, all future advances and all other indebtedness of Mortgagor to Lender whether now or hereafter existing (collectively, the "Secured Indebtedness" or "Indebtedness") and also in consideration of Ten and 00/100 (\$10.00), the receipt and sufficiency whereof is acknowledged, Mortgagor does hereby convey, grant, mortgage and warrant to Lender the real estate ("Real Estate") located in the County of Cook, State of Illinois and described on Exhibit A, subject only to the covenants. conditions, easements and restrictions set forth on Exhibit B, if any, ("Permitted Encumbrances"). The Real Estate has the common street address of 1904 N. Sedgwick St., Chicago, Illinois, 60614 ("Property Address");

Together With all buildings, structures, improvements, tenements, fixtures, easements, mineral, oil and gas rights, appurtenances thereunto belonging, title or reversion in any parcels, strips, streets and alleys adjoining the Real Estate, any land or vaults lying within any street, thoroughfare, or alley adjoining the Real Estat, and any privileges, licenses, and franchises pertaining thereunto, all of the foregoing now or hereafter acquired, all leasehold estates and all rents, issues, and profits thereof, for so long and during all such times as Morgagor, its successors and assigns may be entitled thereto, all the estate, interest, right, title or other claim of dymand which Mortgagor now has or may hereafter have or acquire with respect to: (i) proceeds of insurance in effect with respect to the Real Estate or improvements thereon and (ii) any and all awards, claims for damages, judgments, settlements and other compensation made for or consequent upon the taking by condemnation, eminent domain or any like proceeding, or by any proceeding or purchase in lieu thereof, of the whole or any part of the Real Estate or improvements thereon, including, without limitation, any awards and compensation resulting from a change of grade of streets and awards and compensation for severance damages (collectively "Awards") (which are each pledged primarily and on a parity with the Real Estate and not secondar ly), and all apparatus, equipment or articles now or hereafter located thereon used to supply heat, gas, air conditioning, water, light, power, refrigeration (whether single units or centrally controlled), and ventilation, and any other apparatus, equipment or articles used or useful in the operation of the Real Estate or improvements thereon including all additions, substitutions and replacements thereof. All of the foregoing is declared to be a part of the Real Estate whether physically attached or not. All similar apparatus, equipment, articles and fixtures hereafter placed on the Real Estate by Mortgagor or its successors or assigns shall be considered as constituting part of the Real Estate. (All of the foregoing, together with the Real Estate (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property").

To have and to hold the Property unto the Lender, its successor, and assigns forever, for the purposes and uses set forth herein, free from all rights and benefits under any immestead Exemption laws of the state in which the Property is located, which rights and benefits Mortgago, does hereby expressly release and waive.

Covenants and Agreements

Mortgagor and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- Payment of Principal and Interest. Mortgagor shall promptly pay or cause to be paid when due all Secured Indebtedness.
- Application of Payments. Unless prohibited by applicable law, all payments received by Z. Lender under this Mortgage or the Note, and all documents given to Lender to further evidence, secure or guarantee the Secured Indebtedness (collectively, and as amended, modified or extended, the "Loan Documents") shall be applied by Lender first to any sums advanced by Lender pursuant to Paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Mortgage, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to Note principal (and if principal is due in installments, application shall be to such installments in the inverse order of their maturity).

Any applications to principal of proceeds from insurance policies, as provided in Paragraph 5, or of condemnation awards, as provided in Paragraph 8, shall not extend, or postpone the due date of any monthly installments of principal or interest, or change the amount of such installments or of the other charges or payments provided in the Note or other Loan Documents.

3. **Prior Encumbrances; Liens.** Mortgagor shall perform all of Mortgagor's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement (collectively "Prior Encumbrances") creating a lien having priority over this Mortgage, including Mortgagor's covenants to make payments when due. Any act or omission of Mortgagor which, with the giving of notice of the passage of time would constitute a default or event of default under any Prior Encumbrance or under any ground lease shall be a default under this Mortgage. Mortgagor shall promptly deliver to Lender all notices given or received of any defaults or events of default under any Prior Encumbrance or any ground lease. Nothing in this Paragraph shall be deem. (1) permit a Prohibited Transfer as defined in Paragraph 14 hereof.

Mor pagor shall keep the Property free from mechanics' and all other encumbrances and liens, except Permitted Encumbrances and statutory liens for real estate taxes and assessments not yet due and payable.

- 4. Taxes and Assessments. Mortgagor shall pay or cause to be paid when due all Impositions and water, sewer and other charges, fines, and Impositions attributable to the Property. Mortgagor shall provide evidence satisfactory to Lender of compliance with these requirements promptly after the respective due dates for payment. Mortgagor shall pay in full, but under protest in the manner provided by Statute if Mortgagor desires to contest such, any and all taxes or assessment attributable to the Property.
 - 5. Insurance. Definitions. For purposes of this Section 5:

"Premises" means all land, improvement, and fixtures.

"Real Estate" means only the land.

- (a) Mortgagor, at its sole cost and expense, shall insure and keep insured the Premises against such perils and hazards, and in such amounts and with such limits as Lender may from time to time require and, in any event, including:
 - (i) Hazard or Property Insurance. Mortgagor snall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can charge during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Mortgagor subject to Lender's right to disapprove Mortgagor's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably.
 - (ii) Other Insurance. Such other insurance relating to the Premises and the use and operation thereof, as Lender may, from time to time, reasonably require.
- (b) Policy Requirements. All physical damage policies and renewals shall contain a standard mortgage clause naming the Lender as mortgagee, which clause shall expressly state that any breach of any condition or warranty by Mortgagor shall not prejudice the rights of Lender under such insurance; and a loss payable clause in favor of the Lender for personal property and contents. All liability

2322255012 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

policies and renewals shall name the Lender as an additional insured. No additional parties shall appear in the mortgage or loss payable clause without Lender's prior written consent. All deductibles shall be in amounts acceptable to Lender. In the event of the foreclosure of this Mortgage or any other transfer of title to the Premises in full or partial satisfaction of the Secured Indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Mortgagor in and to all insurance policies and renewals thereof then in force shall pass to the purchaser or grantee.

- this Paragraph 5 shall be given in the manner provided in Paragraph 12 below at Lender's address stated below. The insurance shall be evidenced by the original policy or a true and certified copy of the original policy, or in the case of liability insurance, by certificates of renewals (or certificates evidencing the same), marked "paid", (or evidence satisfactory to Lender of the continuing coverage) to Lender at least thirty (30) days before the expiration of existing policies and, in any event, Mortgagor shall deliver originals of such policies or certificates to Lender at least fifteen (15) days before the expiration of existing policies. If Lender has not received (atisfactory evidence of such renewal or substitute insurance in the time frame herein specified, Lender shall have the right, but not the obligation, to purchase such insurance for Lender's interest only. Any amounts so disbursed by Lender pursuant to this Section shall be a part of the Secured Indebtedness and shall bear interest at the default interest rate provided in the Note. Nothing contained in this Paragraph 5 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder, and inaction by Lender shall never be considered a valver of any right accruing to Lender on account of this Paragraph 5.
- Premises concurrent in kind or form with any insurance required hereunder or contributing in the event of loss without Lender's prior written consent, and any such policy shall have attached standard non-contributing mortgagee clause, with loss payable to Lender, and shall otherwise meet all other requirements set forth herein.
- Notice of Casualty. Mortgagor shall give immediate notice of any loss to Lender. In case of loss covered by any of such policies, Lender is authorized to adjust, collect, and compromise in its discretion, all claims thereunder and in such case, Mortgagor covenants to sign upon demand, or Lender may sign or endorse on Mortgagor's behalf, all necessary proofs of loss, receipts, releases, and other papers required by the insurance companies to be signed by Mortgagor. Mortgagor hereby irrevocably appoints Lender as its attorney-in-fact for the purposes set forth in the preceding sent-once. Lender may deduct from such insurance proceeds any expenses incurred by Lender in the collection and settlement thereof, including, but not limited to, attorneys' and adjusters' fees and charges.
- destroyed by fire or other casualty or shall be damaged or taken through the exercise of the power of eminent domain or other casualty or shall be damaged or taken through the exercise of the power of eminent domain or other case described in Paragraph 8, Mortgagor shall promptly and with all due difference restore and repair the Premises whether or not the net insurance proceeds, award or other compensation (collectively, the "Proceeds") are sufficient to pay the cost of such restoration or repair. Lender may require that all plans and specifications for such restoration or repair be submitted to and approved by Lender in writing prior to commencement of the work. At Lender's election, to be exercised by written notice to Mortgagor following the date of the loss or taking (failure to so notify the Mortgagor shall constitute an election to apply the proceeds to reduce the Secured Indebtedness), the entire amount of the Proceeds, shall either:
 - (i) be made available to Mortgagor on the terms and conditions set forth in this Paragraph 5 to finance the cost of restoration or repair with any excess to be applied to the Secured Indebtedness in the inverse order or maturity, or

2322255012 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(ii) to be applied to the Secured Indebtedness in such order and manner as Lender may elect.

If the amount of the Proceeds to be made available to Mortgagor pursuant to this Paragraph 5 is less than the cost of the restoration or repair as estimated by Lender at any time prior to completion thereof, Mortgagor shall cause to be deposited with lender the amount of such deficiency within thirty (30) days of Lender's written request therefor (but in no event later than the commencement of the work) and Mortgagor's deposited funds shall be disbursed prior to the Proceeds. If Mortgagor is required to deposit funds under this Paragraph 5, the deposit of such funds shall be a condition precedent to Lender's obligation to disburse the Proceeds held by Lender hereunder. The amount of the Proceeds which is to be made available to Mortgagor, together with any deposits made by Mortgagor hereunder, shall be held by Lender to be disburse. It om time to time to pay the cost of repair or restoration either, at Lender's option, to Mortgagor or directly to contractors, material suppliers and other persons entitled to payment in accordance with and subject to such conditions to disbursement as Lender may impose to assure that the work is fully completed in a good and workmanlike manner and paid for and that no liens or claims arise by reason thereof. Lender may require

- (i) evidence of the estimated cost of completion of such restoration or repair satisfactory to Lender and
- (ii) such architect's certificates, waivers of lien, contractors' sworn statements, title insurance endorsements, riets of survey and other evidence of cost, payment, and performance acceptable to Lender.

If Lender requires mechanics' and materialmen's lien waivers in advance of making disbursements, such waivers shall be deposited with an escrow trustee acceptable to Lender pursuant to a construction loan escrow agreement satisfactory to Lender. No payment there prior to final completion of the repair or restoration shall exceed ninety percent (90%) of the value of the vork performed from time to time. Lender may commingle any such funds held by it with its other general funds. Lender shall not be obligated to pay interest in respect of any such funds held by it nor shall Mortgagor be entitled to a credit against any of the Secured funds held by it nor shall Mortgagor be entitled to a credit against any of the Secured Indebtedness except and to the extent the funds are applied thereto pursuant to this Paragraph 5. Without limitation of the foregoing, Lender shall have the right at all times to apply such funds to the cure of any Event of Default of Mortgagor under the Loan Documents.

Good condition and repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property Mortgagor shall not allow, store, treat or dispose of hazardous material, nor permit the same to exist or be stored, treated, or disposed of, from or upon the Property. Mortgagor shall promptly restore or of uild any buildings or improvements now or hereafter on the Property which may become damaged or destroyed. Mortgagor shall comply with all requirements of law or municipal ordinances with respect to the use, operation, and maintenance of the Property, including all environmental, health and safety laws and regulations, and shall make no material alterations in the Property except as required by law, without the prior written consent of Lender. Mortgagor shall not grant or permit any easements, licenses, covenants, or declarations of use against the Property. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Mortgagor shall perform all of Mortgagor's obligations under the declaration of covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.

2322255012 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Mortgagor fails to perform any of the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, the Note or the other Loan Documents, or if any action or proceeding is threatened or commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Mortgagor, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as it deems expedient or necessary to protect Lender's interest, including (i) making repairs; (ii) discharging Prior Encumbrances in full or part; (iii) paying, settling, or discharging tax liens, mechanics' or other liens, (iv) procuring insurance; and (v) renting, operating and managing the Property and paying operating costs and expenses, including management fees, of every kind and nature in connection therewith, so that the Property shall be operational and usable for its intended purposes. Lender, in making payments of Impositions and assessments, may do so in accordance with any bill, statement, or estimate procured from the appropriate public office without inquiry into the accuracy of same or into the validity thereof.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this Paragraph 7 shall be a part of the Secured Indebtedres; and shall bear interest at the default interest rate provided in the Note (the "Default Rate"). Nothing contained in this Paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder, and inaction by Lender shall never be considered a waiver of any right accruing to Lender on account of this Paragraph 1.

- 8. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid directly to Lender. Mortgagor hereby grants a security interest to Lender in and to such proceeds. Lender is authorized to collect such proceeds and, at Lender's sole option and discretion (as provided in Paragraph 5(f), to apply said proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or in payment of the Secured Indebtedness.
- 9. Mortgagor Not Released; Forbea arce by Lender Not a Waiver; Remedies Cumulative. Any extension or other modification granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Mortgagor of the time for payment of all or any part of the Secured indebtedness shall not operate to release, in any manner, Mortgagor's liability. Any forbearance or inaction by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the later exercise of any such right or remedy. Any acts performed by Lender to protect the security of this Mortgage, as authorized by Paragraph 7 or otherwise, shall not be a waiver of Lender's light to accelerate the maturity of the Indebtedness. All remedies provided in this Mortgage are distinct and comulative to any other right or remedy under this Mortgage or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently, or successively. No consent or waiver by Lender to or of any breach or default by Mortgagor shall be deemed a consent or waiver to or of any other breach or default.
- 10. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements contained herein shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective heirs, executors, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns of Lender and Mortgagor. If this Mortgage is executed by more than one Mortgagor, each Mortgagor shall be jointly and severally liable hereunder.
- 11. Excess Loan Charges. If the Loan secured by this Mortgage is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Maker which exceeded permitted limits ("Excess Loan Charges") will, at Lender's option, either be refunded to Maker or applied as a credit against the then outstanding principal balance or

2322255012 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

accrued and unpaid interest thereon. Neither Mortgagor nor any other guarantor or obligor on the Note shall have any action against Lender for any damages whatsoever arising from the payment of Excess Loan Charges.

- Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, any notices required or given under this Mortgage shall be given by hand delivery, by nationally recognized overnight courier service or by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notices shall be given to Mortgagor at the address provided below and to Lender at Lender's address stated above. Notices shall be deemed to have been given and effective on the date of delivery, if hand-delivered, the next business day after delivery to the nationally recognized overnight courier service if by such courier service, or two (2) days after the date of mailing shown on the certified receipt, if mailed. Any party hereto may change the address to which notices are given by notice as provided herein. Notices to Mortgagor shall be sent to 1904 N. Sedgwick St., Chicago, Illin is 60614 with a copy to Michael T. O'Connor, Esq., Fuchs & Roselli, Ltd., 200 South Wacker Drive, Svite 600, Chicago, Illinois, 60606.
- 13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Mortgage shall be the laws of Illinois. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of Federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage, the Note or any of the other Loan Documents conflicts with applicable law, or is adjudicated to be invalid or unenforceable same shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage, the Note or any of the other Loan Documents which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage, the Note or any of the other Loan Documents are declared to be severable and the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the Loan Document in question shall be construed without reference to the conflicting, invalid or unenforceable clause or provision.
- Prohibitions on Transfer of the P operty or of an Interest in Mortgagor. It shall be an 14. immediate default if, without the prior written consent of Linder, which consent may be granted or withheld at Lender's sole discretion, Mortgagor shall create, effect or consent to or shall suffer or permit any conveyance, sale (including an installment sale), assignment, transfer, whether by operation of law, voluntarily or otherwise, (collectively "Transfer") of (1) the Property or any part thereof or interest therein; or (2) all or a portion of the beneficial interest of Mortgagor or the prover of direction; (3) all or a portion of the stock of any corporate beneficiary of a trustee Mortgagor that results or could result in a material change in the identity of the person(s) or entity(ies) previously in control of such corporation; (4) all or a portion of an interest in a partnership, or a joint venture interest of a joint venture in the joint venture, if Mortgagor's beneficiary consists of or includes a partnership or joint venture, that coults or could result in a material change in the identity of the person(s) or entity(ies) in control of such paraerchip or joint venture (each of the foregoing is referred to as a "Prohibited Transfer"). In the event of such (left it) Lender, at its sole option, may declare the entire unpaid balance, including interest, immediately due and payable. This option shall not be exercised by Lender if prohibited by Federal law as of the date of this Mortgage. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Paragraph 14 shall prohibit Mortgagor from placing a lien, pledge, hypothecation, mortgage, security interest, or other encumbrance on the Property that is subordinate to Lender's interest created by the Loan Documents.
- 15. Event of Default. Each of the following shall constitute an event of default ("Event of Default") under this Mortgage:
- (a) Mortgagor's failure to pay any amount due herein or secured hereby, or any installment of principal or interest when due and payable whether at maturity or by acceleration or otherwise under the Note, this Mortgage, or any other Loan Document, which failure continues for more than five (5)

days after written notice from Lender; provided, however, that such five (5) day cure period shall not apply to the other sub-paragraphs of this Paragraph 15;

- (b) Mortgagor's failure to perform or observe any other covenant, agreement, representation, warranty or other provision contained in the Note, this Mortgage (other than an Event of Default described elsewhere in this Paragraph 15) or any other Loan Document and such failure continues for the later of (i) twenty-one (21) days after notice thereof given by Lender to Mortgagor or (ii) such reasonable time after such notice, provided that Mortgagor proceeds with reasonable and continuous diligence to cure such default; provided, however, that this grace period shall not apply to the other subparagraphs of this Paragraph 15;
- (c) The occurrence of any breach of any representation or warranty contained in this Mortgage or at violer Loan Document;
 - (d) A Prohibited Transfer occurs;
- (e) A court having jurisdiction shall enter a decree or order for relief in respect of Mortgagor, in any involuntary case brought under any bankruptcy, insolvency, debtor relief, or similar law; or if Mortgagor, shall: (i) the a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, insolvency, debtor relief or for arrangement, reorganization or other relief under the Federal Bankruptcy Act or any similar state or federal law; (ii) consent to or suffer the appointment of or taking possession by a receiver, liquidator, or trustee (or similar official) of the Mortgagor or for any part of the Property or any substantial part of the Mortgagor's other property; (iii) make any assignment for the benefit of Mortgagor's creditors; (iv) fail generally to pay Mortgagor's debts as they become due;
- (f) All or a substantial part of Moregagor's assets are attached, seized, subjected to a writ or distress warrant, or are levied upon;
- (g) If Mortgagor is other than a natural person or persons: (i) the dissolution or termination of existence of Mortgagor, voluntarily or involuntarily, whether by reason of death of a general partner of Mortgagor or otherwise; (ii) the amendment or modification in any respect of Mortgagor's articles or agreement of partnership or its corporate resolutions or its articles of incorporation or bylaws that would affect Mortgagor's performance of its obligations under the No.e, this Mortgage or the other Loan Documents;
- (h) This Mortgage shall not constitute a valid lien on and security interest in the Property (subject only to the Permitted Encumbrances), or if such lien and security interest shall not be perfected;
- (i) An indictment or other charge is filed against the Mortgagor, in any juri diction, under any federal or state law, for which forfeiture of the Property or of other collateral securing the Secured Indebtedness or of which other funds, property or other assets of Mortgagor or Lender is a potential penalty; or
- option, may declare all sums secured by this Mortgage and the other Loan Documents to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. The prevailing party in any such proceedings shall be entitled to collect from the non-prevailing party, all expenses, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs. The proceeds of any foreclosure sale of the property shall be applied as follows: first, to all costs, expenses,

2322255012 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and fees incident to the foreclosure proceedings; second, as set forth in Paragraph 2 of this Mortgage; and third, any balance to Mortgagor or as a court may direct.

- 17. **Appointment of Receiver**: Upon acceleration under Paragraphs 14, 16 or abandonment of the Property, and without further notice to Mortgagor, Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents, if any, from the Property including those past due.
- 18. Release. Upon payment of all Secured Indebtedness, Lender shall release this Mortgage upon payment by Mortgagor of all costs and fees to release same, if any. Mortgagor shall be responsible for recording the release, including all related costs of recordation.
- 19. Security Agreement. Without limiting any other provisions of this Mortgage, this Mortgage constitutes a Security Agreement under the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Illinois (hereinafter called the "Code") with respect to all fixtures, apparatus, equipment or articles, and all replacements and substitutions, now or hereafter located on the Property as set forth in the description of the Property above, including but not limited to the air-conditioning, heating, gas, water, power, light, refrigeration, and ventilation systems which are presently located at the Property, and with respect to all Awards, and all Funds and other sums which may be deposited with Lender pursuant hereto (all for the purposes of this paragraph called "Collateral"), and Mortgagor hereby grants to Lender a security interest in such Collateral. All of the terms, provisions, conditions, and agreements contained in this Mortgage pertain and apply to the Collateral as fully and to the same extent as to any other property comprising the Property. When the Secured Indebtedness shall become due, whether by acceleration or otherwise. Lender shall have all remedies of a secured party under the Code. This Mortgage is intended to be a financing statement with respect to any of the Collateral which constitute "fixtures" within the meaning of the Code. Mortgagor shall execute and deliver to Lender any other financing statements necessary to perfect the security interest in the Collateral created hereby. Any Cod: requirement for reasonable notice shall be met if such notice is delivered as provided herein at least five (5) days prior to the time of any sale, disposition, or other event or matter giving rise to the notice (which period of time and method of notice is agreed to be commercially reasonable).
- 20. Zoning. The Property is zoned to permit the current operation and use of the Property. Mortgagor will not initiate or acquiesce in a zoning reclassification without conder's prior written consent.
- 21. **Principal Amount of Mortgage**. At no time shall the principal amount of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage (not including sums advanced for Impositions and insurance premiums or to protect the security of this Mortgage) exceed the stated principal amount of the Note.
- Illinois. The headings of sections and paragraphs in this Mortgage are for convenience only and shall not be construed in any way to limit or define the content, scope, or intent of the provisions. The use of singular and plural nouns, and masculine, feminine, and neuter pronouns, shall be fully interchangeable, where the context so requires. If any provision of this Mortgage, or any paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase of word, or the application thereof, in any circumstances, is adjudicated to be invalid, the validity of the remainder of this Mortgage shall be construed as if such invalid part were never included. Time is of the essence of the payment and performance of this Mortgage.
- 23. Compliance with Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law. If any provision in this Mortgage shall be inconsistent with any provision of the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law (735 ILCS 5/15-1101 et. seq. (1992 State Bar Edition) of the Illinois Compiled Statutes) (the "Act") the provisions of the Act shall

2322255012 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

take precedence over the Mortgage provisions but shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other Mortgage provision that can be construed in a manner consistent with the Act.

If any Mortgage provision shall grant to Lender any rights or remedies upon Mortgagor's default which are more limited than the rights that would otherwise be vested in Lender under the Act in the absence of such provision, Lender shall be vested with the rights granted in the Act to the full extent permitted by law.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all expenses incurred by Lender to the extent reimbursable under Sections 15-1510 and 15-1512 of the Act, whether incurred before or after any decree or judgment of foreclosure, and whether or not enumerated in this Mortgage, shall be added to the Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage or by the judgment of foreclosure.

24. Vaiver of Jury Trial. To the extent permitted by law, Mortgagor and Lender waive any right to a trially jury in any action or proceeding to enforce or defend any rights (i) under this Mortgage, the other Loan Documents or under any amendment, instrument, document or agreement delivered or which may be the future be delivered in connection herewith or therewith; or (ii) arising from any banking relationship existing in connection with this Mortgage or the other Loan Documents. Mortgagor and Lender agree that any such action or proceeding shall be tried before a court and not before a jury.

[Lig.19ture Page follows]

2322255012 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, Mortgagor has executed this Mortgage as of the day and year first above written.

Stephen J. Phillips

Mortgagor's Address:

1904 N. Sedgwick St., Chicago, Illinois 60614

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

I, KENN A wallow a Notary Fue're in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Stephen J. Phillips, personally known to me to be the same person whose name subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this cay in person, and acknowledged to me that he signed and delivered said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this day of wiv, 2023.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: March 7, 2026

KELLY A WILLOUGHBY
Official Seal
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Mar 7, 2026

2322255012 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit B

Permitted Encumbrances

- 1. General real estate taxes for 2022 second installment and subsequent taxes not yet due and payable for PIN: 14-33-307-071-1027.
- 2. (A) Terms, provisions, covenants, conditions and options contained in and rights and easements established by the Declaration of condominium ownership recorded June 19, 1987 as document 87336241 as amended from time to time and:
 - (B) Limitations and conditions imposed by the 'Condominium Property Act.'

Note for information: Amendments recorded as documents 87362674, 88243986 and 88363837 and 0913245119.

Note for information: Amendments recorded as documents 87362674, 88243986 and 88363837 and 0913245119.

- 3. Easement in, upon, ander, over and along the Land as shown on exhibit a of Said Document, to install and maintain all equipment for the purpose of serving the Land and other property with Electric Service, together with right of access to said equipment as created by Grant to the Commonwealth Edison Company, recorded November 7, 1986 as document 86526742.
- 4. Easement in, upon, under, over and along the South 113 feet, more or less of the East 8 feet of the West 9 feet and the West 2 feet of the East 9 feet of said vacated alley in Block bounded by West Wisconsin, North Hudson, West Armitage, North Sedgwick of the Land to install and maintain all equipment for the purpose of serving the Land and other property with telephone service, together with right of access to said equipment as created by Grant to the Illinois Bell Telephone Company recorded October 30, 1986 as document 86526/42 and recorded June 25, 1987 as document 87347938.
- 5. Terms, provisions, limitations and conditions contained in the ordinance approving the Urban Renewal Plan and the feasibility of relocation for Lincoln Park Project 1 Urban Renewal Project passed July 7, 1965, a copy of which was recorded April 12, 1967 as locument 20107662, amended by document 20696306 recorded December 6, 1968.
- 6. Covenants, conditions, restrictions and agreements contained in quit claim deed from City of Chicago, a Municipal Corporation of Illinois to Roosevelt Memorial Hospital, a non-profit corporation of Illinois recorded May 21, 1973 as document 22331515 and filed as LR2692656 relating to:
 - (A) use of Land;
 - (B) necessity of approval, by the City of Chicago of any changes (in the improvements on the Land) which are not in conformity with the redevelopment plan (as amended or extended) or which constitute a major change in said improvements or in the utilization of the property:
 - (C) Prohibition of the execution of any agreement, lease, conveyance or other instrument whereby any part of the Land is restricted upon basis of race, creed or color in the sale, lease or occupancy thereof;
 - (D) non-merger in this quit claim deed document 22331515 of any of the covenants, terms or conditions of the aforesaid redevelopment agreement.
- 7. Grant of easement recorded October 5, 1979 as document 25179989 made by Roosevelt Memorial

2322255012 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Hospital to the Illinois Bell Telephone Company, its successors and assigns, the right to construct, reconstruct, add to, remove, operate and maintain, its communication system consisting of such poles, anchors, guys, wires, cables, conduits, terminals, manholes and other fixtures as the grantee may from time to time require for the purpose of telecommunications and to clear and keep cleared such trees, roots, bushes and other obstructions from the easement described aforesaid:

that part of the north/south 18-foot public alley lying East and adjoining Lots 26, 27, 28, 29 and 30 and other property.

- 8. Grant to National Boulevard Bank of Chicago, as trustee under trust number 5427 and others to construct necessary walks, curbs, etc in connection with vacated Alley contained in ordinance of vacation recorded December 10, 1979 as document 25274664.
- 9. Terms, provisions, conditions and limitations contained in community agreement made by and between Rocsevelt Memorial Hospital Inc., And Lincoln Central Association recorded November 12, 1980 as accument 25661771.
- 10. Easements upon, along and over the following:

The West 2 feet of the East 3° feet of Lot 3 (except the South 50 feet of said Lot 3)

also

the West 3 feet of the East 88 feet of the South 50 feet of Lot 3 in the Subdivision of Lots 20 to 25 both inclusive, in Doggett and Hill's Subdivision of Block 40 in Canal Trustee's Subdivision of the North 1/2 and the North 1/2 of the South East 1/4 and the East 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 33, Township 40 North, Range 13 East of the 7 hild Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, for Ingress and Egress for pedestrians, in favor of the Deaconess Society of the Evangelical Church, a non-profit corporation of Illinois, to be used in common with the grantor therein, as created in the quit claim deed from the Second Evangelical Church of Chicago, a religious corporation of Illinois, to the Deaconess Society of the Evangelical Church, a non-profit Corporation of Illinois, dated November 18, 1940 and recorded December 2, 1940 as document 12587010, and providing that said easement shall continue only as long as the present hospital shall continue to stand on the Land adjacent thereto.

Note: Also contained in the deed from the deaconess society of the Evangelical Church, a corporation of Illinois, to the Salvation Army, a corporation of Illinois, date 1 April 30, 1943 and recorded May 10, 1943 as document 13072441.

- 11. Relative to the vacation of the north/south public alley, we note the following:
 - (A) rights of the municipality, State of Illinois, the public and adjoining owners in and to said vacated alley.
 - (B) rights of the public or quasi-public utilities, if any, in said vacated alley for maintenance therein of poles, conduits, sewers, etc.
- 12. Grant of easement made by Roosevelt Memorial Hospital Inc. To the owners of neighboring properties as set forth in grant, their heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, a non-exclusive easement for pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress over the following described Land and

2322255012 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the covenants, conditions and restrictions contained therein recorded November 12, 1980 as document 25661772.

Affects the 18-foot vacated alley East and adjoining Lots 29 and 30 of parcel 1 parcels 4 and 7 the 18-foot vacated Alley East and adjoining Lots 26, 27 and 28 of parcel 6 that 18-foot vacated alley West of the West Line of Lots 2 and 3 of Parcel 5.

13. Easement in favor of Comcast of Chicago Inc, and its/their respective successors and assigns, to install, operate and maintain all equipment necessary for the purpose of serving the land and other in the g. property, together with the right of access said equipment, and the provisions relating thereto contained in the grant recorded/filed as document no. 0505502033, affecting the land.

2322255012 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Legal Description

UNIT 1904 IN BELGRAVIA TERRACE, A CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

CERTAIN LOTS IN SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 40 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 1/2 AND THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 AND THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN.

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 87336241, AND AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDUD PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 14-33-307-071-1027

Address: 1904 N. Sadgwick St., Chicago, Illinois 60614